509040175 02/21/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI837338

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL			04/01/2018
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Company Name:	United Ki	ngdom Research and Innovation	
Street Address:	Polaris H	ouse, North Star Avenue	
City:	Swindon		
State/Country:	UNITED	KINGDOM	
Postal Code: SN2 1FL			
	1		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number: 11		1732001	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA		
		74287045	
Correspondence will	be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc	
Correspondence will	be sent to t f provided;	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in	be sent to t i f provided; 61	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone:	be sent to t a f provided; 61 pa	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to ta f provided; a 61 pa : Ka	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuct if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to t a f provided; 61 61 61 61 61 71 71 71 75	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 74280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to t a f provided; 61 61 61 61 61 71 71 71 75	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to t f provided; 61 pa pa c f f f f f Bo	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 74280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to to f provided; 61 pa : Ka 10 15 Bo IUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to to f provided; 61 pa : Ka 10 15 Bo IUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 51689-004004	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to to f provided; 61 pa : Ka 10 15 Bo IUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor 5th Floor 5ton, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 51689-004004 Charlie Swanson	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to to f provided; 61 pa : Ka 10 15 Bo IUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor 5ston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 51689-004004 Charlie Swanson /Charlie Swanson/	
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14	be sent to the forovided; forovided; forovided; for foreign of the	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor 5ston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 51689-004004 Charlie Swanson /Charlie Swanson/	ia US Mail.
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=51689-004005 E	be sent to the forovided; forovided; forovided; for foreign of the	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 51689-004004 Charlie Swanson /Charlie Swanson/ 02/21/2025	<i>ia US Mail.</i>
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=51689-004005 E source=51689-004005 E	be sent to the forovided; 1 61 pa : Ka 10 15 Bo IUMBER: : : : : : : :	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor 5ton, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 51689-004004 Charlie Swanson /Charlie Swanson/ 02/21/2025	ia US Mail.
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 14 source=51689-004005 E source=51689-004005 E	be sent to the forovided; 161 61 92 100 115 100 100	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 174280200 atentadmin@clarkelbing.com aren ELBING 01 Federal Street 5th Floor oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 51689-004004 Charlie Swanson /Charlie Swanson/ 02/21/2025 signment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page	ia US Mail. 1.tiff 2.tiff 3.tiff

source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page6.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page7.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page8.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page9.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page10.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page11.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page12.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page13.tiff
source=51689-004005 Executed Assignment (MRC to UKRI) (Revised)#page14.tiff

Higher Education and Research Act 2017 (United Kingdom Research and Innovation) Property Transfer Scheme 2018

Whereas it is the intention of the Secretary of State to cause the Research Councils as listed in section 109 of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017 to cease to exist following: (i) the completion of their final accounts; and (ii) the Research Councils having taken any such steps as is necessary to give effect to the transfer of all property, rights and liabilities in accordance with this Property Transfer Scheme to United Kingdom Research and Innovation;

And whereas from and including the date on which this Property Transfer Scheme takes effect, United Kingdom Research and Innovation is to exercise its statutory research and innovation functions pursuant to section 93 of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017 and the Research Councils are to cease to exercise their research and innovation functions;

Now the Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 115 and Schedule 10(1) and 10(2) of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017, makes this Property Transfer Scheme in connection with the establishment of United Kingdom Research and Innovation.

Interpretation

1. In this Transfer Scheme-

"the Act" means the Higher Education and Research Act 2017;

"CEO" means the Chief Executive Officer of UKRI;

"HEFCE" means the Higher Education Funding Council for England, a body corporate established pursuant to section 62(1) of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992;

"intellectual property rights" means patents, utility models, rights to inventions, copyright and neighbouring and related rights, trade marks and service marks, business names and domain names, rights in get-up and trade dress, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off or unfair competition, rights in designs, database rights, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how and trade scorets) and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world;

"land" includes all frecholds and heritable interests, leases, subleases, licences, customary rights, easements, servitudes, quasi easements and contracts relating to such land and (in addition to land) buildings, structures and works in, on, under or over such land, formations, earthworks, culverts, drains, means of enclosure, retaining walls and land covered by water, together with loose and fixed plant, equipment and machinery and mines and minerals;

"records" includes material in whatever form or medium which conveys, or is capable of conveying information inclusive of data;

"research councils" means the research councils listed in section 109(1) of the Act;

"symbolic property" has the meaning given to it in section 109(4) of the Act;

"UKRI" means United Kingdom Research and Innovation, a hody corporate established pursuant to section 91(1) of the Act; and

other words and expressions used in this Order have the same meanings as in the Act.

Transfer Date

2. The transfer date is 1 April 2018.

Transfer of property, rights and liabilities of the research councils and the Higher Education Funding Council for England

- 3. Subject to paragraph 5 below, on the transfer date all property (including symbolic property), rights and liabilities of the research councils are transferred to UKRI.
- 4. The property (including symbolic property), rights and liabilities transferred to UKRI under paragraph 3 include without limitation:
 - a. all property, rights and liabilities of each research council in or relating to the land within England and Wales listed in Schedule 1;
 - b. all property, rights and liabilities of each research council in or relating to the land within Scotland listed in Schedule 2;
 - c. all property, rights and liabilities of each research council in or relating to any other land in which immediately before the transfer date that research council has any property, rights or liabilities;
 - d. the MRC Pension Scheme governed by the Definitive Trust Deed of 20 December 2011;
 - e. all intellectual property rights; and
 - f. all information, data and records.
- 5. Rights or liabilities under or in connection with a contract of employment with any of the research councils are not transferred to UKRI under this Transfer Scheme.
- 6. On the transfer date, the property, rights and liabilities of HEFCE as listed in Schedule 3 transfer to UKRI.
- 7. Rights or liabilities under or in connection with a contract of employment with HEFCE (as transferred to UKRI under this Transfer Scheme) are not transferred to UKRI under this Transfer Scheme.

Transitional, incidental and supplementary provisions

- 8. Anything done (or having effect as if done) before the transfer date by or in relation to the research councils and HEFCE as transferred to UKRI by this Transfer Scheme, has effect on and after that date as if done by or in relation to UKRI.
- 9. Anything (including legal proceedings) which, before the transfer date is in the process of being done by, on behalf of, or in relation to the research councils and HEFCE as transferred to UKRI by this Transfer Scheme may be continued on and after that date as if done by, on behalf of, or in relation to UKRI.
- 10. Any reference to the research councils and HEFCE as transferred to UKRI by this Transfer Scheme in any contract or agreement (whether written or not), instrument or other document has effect on and after the transfer date as a reference to UKRI in so far as it relates to anything transferred to UKRI.
- 11. This Transfer Scheme does not affect the validity of anything done (or having effect as if done) by or in relation to the research councils and HEFCE as transferred to UKRI by this Transfer Scheme before the transfer date.
- 12. Any transfer provided for by this scheme has effect:

- a. regardless of anything (of whatever nature) that would otherwise prevent, restrict or penalise the transfer of any of that property or those rights or liabilities;
- b. without any instrument or other formality being required;
- c. irrespective of any requirement for consent that would otherwise apply (whether arising under any enactment, instrument, agreement or otherwise); and
- d. whether or not they would otherwise be capable of being transferred.
- 13. A certificate issued by, or on behalf of, the Secretary of State will be conclusive evidence that any property (including symbolic property), rights and/or liabilities (as appropriate) has transferred to UKRI.
- 14. The Secretary of State, or another acting on their behalf, may execute any document or perform any act which is required to transfer any property (including symbolic property), rights and liabilities of the research councils and any property, rights and liabilities of HEFCE which are listed in Schedule 3.
- 15. Any rights relating to a contract or agreement (whether written or not), instrument or other document transferred by virtue of any provision of this Transfer Scheme which were enforceable by or against the transferor immediately before the transfer date are, on and following the transfer date, to be enforceable by or against the transferee.
- 16. Any liabilities relating to a contract or agreement (whether written or not), instrument or other document transferred by virtue of any provision of this Transfer Scheme which were enforceable by or against the transferor immediately before the transfer date are, on and following the transfer date, to be enforceable by or against the transferce.
- 17. No right to terminate or vary a contract or agreement (whether written or not), instrument or other document is to operate or become exercisable, and no provision of any contract or agreement (whether written or not), instrument or other document is to operate or become exercisable or contravened, by reason of the transfer made by this Transfer Scheme.
- 18. Where the rights and liabilities under a contract or agreement (whether written or not), instrument or other document are transferred by virtue of any provision of this Transfer Scheme on the transfer date, from a transferor to a transferee, that contract or agreement (whether written or not), instrument or other document is to continue to have effect as if it was originally entered into or agreed by the transferee.
- 19. No right to terminate the membership of a body corporate is to operate or become exercisable, and no provision of a body corporate's constitution is to operate or become exercisable or be contravened, hy reason of the transfer made by this Transfer Scheme.
- 20. No right of reverter, right of pre-emplion, right of forfeiture, right of re-entry, right to compensation, option or similar right affecting any land or other property or right is to operate or become exercisable as a result of any transfer of land or other property or right by virtue of this Transfer Scheme (whether or not any consent required to the transfer has been obtained).

Modifications

21. This Transfer Scheme may be modified by the Secretary of State with UKRI's written agreement on or after the transfer date and any such modifications may have effect from the transfer date.

Name: SHAREN CLES Signed:

Date: 23/03/18

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, for and on behalf of the Secretary of State

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME. I EDWARD GARDINER of the City of London, England NOTARY PUBLIC by royal authority duly admitted, swom and holding a faculty to practise throughout England and Wales, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the common seal of MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, a body incorporated by Royal Charter dated 1 April 1920 whose Royal Charler number is RC000346 (hereinafter called the "Council"), was affixed at foot of the instrument hereunto annexed in the manner prescribed by the regulations of the Council in my presence and in that of DONALD HOOD BRYDON and FIONA MARY WATT, authorised signatories of the Council, who signed in my presence at foot of the said instrument as such authorised signatories and as witnesses to the affixing of the said common seal, and did then deliver the said instrument as and for the act and deed of the Council:

AND I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the common seal of UNITED KINGDOM RESEARCH AND INNOVATION. (also known as UK Research and Innovation) (hereinafter called "UKRI") a body corporate established oursuant to section 91 of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017 was affixed at foot of the said instrument in the manner prescribed by the regulations of UKRI in my presence and in that of IAN PETER KENYON. member and authorised signatory of UKRI, who signed in my presence at foot of the said instrument as such authorised signatory and as witness to the affixing of the said common seal, and did then deliver the said instrument as and for the act and deed of UKRI;

AND that the sold instrument being so sealed, signed and delivered is duly executed as a deed and binds the sold **MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL** and the sold **UNITED KINGDOM RESEARCH AND INNOVATION** in accordance with the provisions of the law of England and Wales.



Sound not be thanky Office of the Production of Conscioury Soundards House 107 Londonnai Event Landon EC3A 445 Tel 020 7623 9477 Fax 020 7624 55/12 Erect belong/Ochessiving the CR 627 / London City EC3 were chair REFL : 07

PATENT 77 / Lendon City FC3 www.sta Control West office: 14 0.2: 77 REEL: 070285 FRAME: 0919

CHEESWRIGHTS

IN FAITH AND TESTIMONY WHEREOF I the said notary have subscribed my name and set and affixed my seal of office in Landon, England this twenty sixth day of April in the year two thousand and eighteen.

Filed Candine

This deed is dated 2.6 April 2018

PARTIES

- Medical Research Council a body incorporated by Royal Charter dated 1 April 1920 whose Royal Charter number is RC000346 (the "Council")
- (2) United Kingdom Research and Innovation (also known as UK Research and Innovation) a body corporate established pursuant to section 91 of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017 whose address is Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon, SN2 1FL ("UKRI")

BACKGROUND

- (A) Pursuant to Section 115 and Schedule 10 of the Higher Education and Research Act 2017 (the "Act"), the Secretary of State was provided with the right to make a property transfer scheme for the purpose of transferring all of the Council's property, rights or liabilities to UKRI.
- (B) Such a transfer scheme has been made with an effective date of 1 April 2018 (the "Transfer Scheme"). The property, rights and liabilities transferred under the Transfer Scheme includes all Intellectual Property Rights and Contracts (each as defined below) of the Council.
- (C) To the extent not otherwise transferred from the Council to UKRI (including without limitation under the Transfer Scheme), the parties now (a) assign the Council's Assigned Rights (defined below), and (b) deal with the Contracts (defined below), each as set out in this deed.

AGREED TERMS

1 INTERPRETATION

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this agreement.

1.1 Definitions:

Assigned Rights: all Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Council as at 23 59:59 on 31 March 2018 including the Patents, the Trade Marks and the Registered Designs.

Contracts: all contracts to which the Council is a party as at 23:59:59 on 31 March 2018

Effective Date: 00:00:00 on 01 April 2018.

Intellectual Property Rights: patents, utility models, rights to Inventions, copyright and neighbouring and related rights, trade marks and service marks, business names

WORK DIDEPSENV 3

1

46617.4 Classification: Confidential

and domain names, rights in get-up and trade dress, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off or unfair competition, rights in designs, database rights, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or inquivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.

Patents: the patents and the applications short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1.

Registered Designs: the registered designs and the applications short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 3.

Trade Marks: the registered trade marks and the applications short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 2.

- 1.2 Clause, Schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of this agreement.
- A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 1.4 The Schedules form part of this agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this agreement. Any reference to this agreement includes the Schedules.
- 1.5 References to clauses and Schedules are to the clauses and Schedules of this agreement.
- 1.6 Unkess the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular.
- 1.7 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time.
- 1.8 A reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that statute or statutory provision.
- 1.9 A reference to writing or written includes fax but not email.
- 1.10 Any words following the terms including, include, in particular, for example or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.

意

WORK31069583 v.3

46617.4 Classification: Confidential

ASSIGNMENT

21

2

In consideration of the sum of £1 (paid by UKRI) to the Council, receipt of which the Council expressly acknowledges) and to the extent not transferred to UKRI under the Transfer Scheme (or otherwise), with effect from the Effective Date, the Council.

 hereby assigns to UKRI absolutely all its right, fille and interest in and to the Assigned Rights, including.

- the right to claim priority from, and absolute entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Assigned Rights;
- (ii) all goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks and to that part of the Council's business that relates to the goods or services for which the Trade Marks are registered or used; and
- (iii) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned Rights whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this agreement, and
- (b) shall, to the extent permitted by law hold the Contracts on trust for UKRI until transferred to UKRI.
- 2.2 UKRI hereby accepts the assignment of the Assigned Rights from the Council on the terms set out in this agreement.

LICENCE

3

To the extent that the Assigned Rights are not transferred to UKHI (whether under the Transfer Scheme, this agreement or otherwise), the Council hereby grants UKRI a worldwide exclusive non-terminable royalty-free licence (including the right to sublicense) to use such Assigned Rights until such time as (in each case) the relevant Assigned Rights are assigned validly to UKRI.

4 FURTHER ASSURANCE AND POWER OF ATTORNEY

4.1 The Council shall, and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that any necessary third party shall, promptly execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this agreement, including:

17

WORKS1069581x3

46617.4 Classification Conhomital

- (a) in respect of Assigned Rights (or applications to register Assigned Rights), assisting UKRI in recording UKRI as (as applicable) applicant for, or proprietor of, the Assigned Rights; and
- (b) assisting UKRI in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Assigned Rights, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against UKRI against or by any third party relating to the Assigned Rights.
- 4.2 The Council appoints UKRI to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute documents, use the Council's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for UKRI to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of this agreement.
- 4.3 This power of attorney is irrevocable and is given by way of security to secure the performance of the Council's obligations under this agreement and the proprietary interest of UKRI in the Assigned Rights and so long as such obligations of the Council remain undecharged, or UKRI has such interest, the power may not be revoked by the Council, save with the consent of UKRI.
- 4.4 Without prejudice to Clause 4.2, UKRI may, in any way it thinks fit and in the name and on behall of the Council.
 - (a) take any action that this agreement requires the Council to take;
 - (b) perform and take the benefit of the Contracts (save to the extent that the relevant Contract prohibits it);
 - (c) exercise any rights which this agreement gives to the Council; and
 - (d) appoint one or more persons to act as substitute attorney(s) for the Council and to exercise such of the powers conferred by this power of attorney as UKRI thinks fit and revoke such appointment.

The Council undertakes to ratify and confirm everything that UKRI and any substitute attorney does or arranges or purports to do or arrange in good faith in exercise of any power granted under this clause.

5 COUNTERPARTS

51

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.

5.2 No counterpart shall be affective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

46617.4 Classification: Confidential

THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

This agreement does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parses) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this agreement.

GOVERNING LAW

1

8

This agreement and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) analog out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

JURISDICTION

Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

46617.4 Classification: Confidential

AB13/2802 Haped site-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 demonstrated by an alkyne National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2802 Rapid ste-specific labeling of proteins. National Phase Application AB13/2803 Rapid ste-specific labeling of			Stati Stati	201380001/290.0	15/05/2013		
Randd sete specific labelling of proteints, demonstrated by an alkyne of proteints, cycloaddition Rand site specific labelling of proteints, demonstrated by an alkyne of proteints, Rapid site specific labelling of proteints, demonstrated by an alkyne devients, demonstrated by an alkyne devients, demonstrated by an alkyne devients, Rapid site specific labelling of proteints, Rapid site specific labelling of proteints, Rapid site specific labelling of proteints, Rapid site specific labelling of proteints,			E 2				
Rapid site-specific labelling of proteins, demonstrated by an skyne National Phase cyclouddition Rapid aite specific labelling of proteins, demonstrated by an skyne National Phase Rapid aite specific labelling of proteins, demonstrated by an akyne National Phase Rapid aite specific labelling of proteins, demonstrated by an akyne National Phase			1	BP112014028588-8	C172/50/51		
Rapid site-specific tabelling of proteins, demonstrated by an alkyne cycloadothon Rapid site specific tabelling of proteins, Arabidist Phase				9922/DELVP/2014	150522013		
Rapid ette-specific ladelling of proteins. demonstrated for an advorte			Japan	2015-512124	M102/21/21		
cycloadd allow			at the	2878,750	15052013		
AB13Y2802 Reproductive ladvining of proteins, National Phase Application cycload/8tion		ppication	United States	14/401,803			
Ptagiol site-specific tabelieng of proteins. A813/2802 demonstrated by an altyrie Martomal Phase Application cycloardation		20 Miccallion	Hava Kong	15105341.0	5102/60/22		
A&13/2503 Dageoses of high grade dysplasia National Phase Application	kan eksi	opikation	Europe	13731426.6	17/05/2013	19/07/2017	ZRSOZOJ
A013/2008 Diagnosis of high gradio dyspinatio National Phase Application		opication	United States	14/402 0/34	17/05/2013		
A815/2803 Diagnosis of high grade dysplasia National Phase Architection		gekarion	Hang Kong	15109503.4	25-09-2015		
AB13/2312 Ang2 specie breker National Phase Application		oplication	Australia	2012360050	20/13/2013		
AB15/2812 Ang2 specific binder National Phase Application		Nebenduir se	Cona	6/1000/0080102	20/12/2013		
A613/2812 Ang2 spectic broter Netional Phase Application			Canacia	2,895,645	20/12/2013		
AB13/2312 Avg2 specific binder National Phase Application		*******	Japan	2016-548770	20122013		
A&13/2812 Ang2 specific bin/or National Phase Application		gali a cra	Earope	13815108.9	20/12/2013		
AS13/2812 Ang2 specific binder National Phase Application		polication	Unied States	14/653,734	20/12/2013		
AB13/2822 AP33 antibody structure (with St Andrews) & structure-based papide National Phase Application design for vacoria (with CTD)			Audels	2015310671	04,09/2015		

PATENT REEL: 070285 FRAME: 0926

46817.4 Classification: Confidential

WORK/31069583/V.3

20

Executed as a dead by affixing the common seal of The Medical Research Council

ado ΛŪЙ

Authorised Signatory

in the presence of:

M. Wat 4. p-10 p-4

Authorised Signatory

WORK31069583W.S.

46017.4 Oassilication: Contribution

74

Executed as a deed by affixing the common seal of United Kingdom Research and Innovation

......

Member

In the presence of:

WORK(31069583x/3

75

RECORDED: 02/02/2028

46617.4 Classifications Confidential